Board of Adjustment
Chair: Michael O’Neill
Members: Sue DuCharme, Ken Ewer, Robert Kenworthy, David DuCom
 MEETING ATTENDANCE GUIDELINES/ REQUIREMENTS
 Enter City Hall on the North Entrance off of 2nd Street
 Please do not attend if you feel sick, have been exposed to someone with COVID19, or are exhibiting symptoms
 Upon entrance your temperature will be taken (If you have a fever over 100.4 F
you will be denied access)
 Individuals will also be screened for symptoms (cough, fever, shortness of breath,
and close contact with someone who has tested positive for COVID-19).
 CDC Social Distancing Guidelines/Limitations - Social distancing, also called
“physical distancing,” means keeping space between yourself and other people
outside of your home. To practice social or physical distancing:
 Stay at least 6 feet (about 2 arms’ length) from other people;
 Do not gather in groups; and
 Stay out of crowded places and avoid mass gatherings;
 Wearing a mask/ cloth face covering shall be mandatory of everyone, except
when they are presenting comments to the Commission.
 TO WATCH THE MEETING REMOTELY The general public can observe the
December 17, 2020 Planning Commission meeting remotely on GTV20 on Guthrie Cox
Channel 20
 OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS VIA EMAIL VS.
IN-PERSON
 Public Comments may be submitted in advance to Planning Director Dan Kassik via
email (dkassik@cityofguthrie.com) prior to 2:00 PM CDT on Thursday December
17, 2020.

Agenda posted on the bulletin board in the lobby of City Hall before 5:00 PM on Monday, December 14,
2020. The City of Guthrie encourages participation from all its citizens. If participation at any public meeting
is not possible due to a disability, notification to the city clerk at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting
is encouraged to make the necessary accommodations. The City may waive the 48 hours rule if signing is
not the necessary accommodation.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Thursday, December 17, 2020 at 5:30 PM
City Hall - Council Chambers
101 North Second Street, Guthrie, Oklahoma 73044
1.

Call to order.

2.

Public comments.

3.

Approval of previous minutes from the regular meeting on February 20, 2020.

4.

BOA Application 20-002 – Discussion and potential action on a request for a variance to
Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.8 (Intensity of Use, Lot Width, Coverage and Height
Regulations) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for lot coverage within the R-1 (Single family
Dwelling District) to allow for 29-percent lot coverage whereas the code allows 25-percent
lot coverage for a property located at 608 N. Park Place.
a. Staff Report
b. Discussion
c. Decision

5.

BOA Application 20-003 – Discussion and potential action on a request for a variance to
Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.7 (Yard Requirements) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for
a street side setback in the R-1 (Single family Dwelling District) to allow for a 5-foot street
side setback whereas the code requires a 15-foot street side setback for a property located
at 524 N. Division St.
a. Staff Report
b. Discussion
c. Decision

6.

BOA Application 20-004 – Discussion and potential action on a request for a variance to
Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.8 (Intensity of Use, Lot Width, Coverage and Height
Regulations) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for lot coverage within the R-1 (Single family
Dwelling District) to allow for 32-percent lot coverage whereas the code allows 25-percent
lot coverage for a property located at 515 N. Division St.
a. Staff Report
b. Discussion
c. Decision

7.

Staff Comments

8.

Board of Adjustment Member Comments

9.

Adjournment

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES
February 20, 2020
The agenda of the Board of Adjustment was posted on Monday, February 17, 2020 before 5:00
PM. The regular meeting was held February 20, 2020 at Guthrie City Hall.
Members:

Michael O’Neill
Kathryn Porter
Ken Ewer
Sue DuCharme
Robert Kenworthy - Absent

Also Present: Staff: Dan Kassik, Planning Director
Call to Order
The Board of Adjustment was called to order on Thursday, February 20, 2020 at 5:30 PM.
Board members were present and a quorum declared.
Public Comments
None.
Minutes Approval
A motion was made by DuCharme and seconded by Ewer to approve the minutes from the
January 16, 2020 regular meeting.
Discussion Item 1
BOA Application 20-001 – Discussion and potential action on a request for a variance to Section
4-423(K)(6)(b) to allow for the total number of accessory structures to be increased from two to
three and a variance to Section 4-423(K)(11)(b) to allow for the total square footage of accessory
structures on the property be increased from 3,000 sq. ft. to 4,000 sq. ft. and allow a new
accessory structure to exceed 50% of the ground level square footage of the principal residential
structure on a greater than 5 acre property located at 6217 S. Sooner Rd.
Staff presented a staff report outlining the request. The applicant was present and answered
questions for the Board. Board members had questions with some members having concerns on
the size of the structure.
Jim Reazer, a property owner to the north of the subject property, spoke in favor of the variance.
A motion was made by Porter and seconded by Ewer to grant the variance as requested.
O’Neill, Porter and Ewer voted aye, DuCharme abstained. 3-1 vote. A minimum of four
affirmative votes was required to approve request. Variance denied.
Staff Comments
None
Commissioner Comments
None

Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 6:00 p.m.
Prepared by:
Dan Kassik
Planning Director

To:
From:
Subject:
Date:

City of Guthrie Board of Adjustment
Dan Kassik, Planning Director
Staff Report- BOA Application 20-002
December 7, 2020

APPLICANT:

Martha Turner

LOCATION:

608 N. Park Pl.

REQUEST:

A request for a variance to Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.8 (Intensity of Use,
Lot Width, Coverage and Height Regulations) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for lot
coverage within the R-1 (Single family Dwelling District) to allow for 29-percent
lot coverage whereas the code allows 25-percent lot coverage for a property

NOTIFICATION:

Notice was published in the Guthrie News Leader on December 2, 2020, and 19
notification letters were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property.

DISCUSSION:
The applicant is looking to build a new single-family residence on the lot. The property is 5,524 sq. ft. lot
and the building footprint is approximately 1,600 sq. ft. The zoning code maximum is 25-percent of the
total lot size and the applicant is proposing a lot coverage of 29-percent.
The minimum lot size for in the R-1 zoning district is 6,000 sq. ft., thus the subject lot is an undersized
lot; however, the lot is as originally platted and previously had a home built on the property. Any lot that
is undersized but has been developed is considered a legal lot of record and are considered legal nonconforming for purposes of development. The aspects that do not maintain legal non-conforming status
are the bulk standards (setbacks, lot coverage, building height, etc.)
The Zoning Code does not take into account these smaller lots that can be legally developed. Thus, there
are usually issues relating to the bulk standards when development occurs.
The proposed home is in character with the neighborhood and not a case to where the applicant is trying
to develop to large a house for the property. The undersize of the parcel plays a factor in the lot coverage
as a typical lot in the area (7,000 sq. ft.) would accommodate the home without an issue. The undersized
parcel is not self-imposed by the applicant and the undersized parcels causes a hardship for the applicant.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the above discussion, Staff finds that the strict application of the zoning code does create an
unnecessary hardship for the applicant, thus Staff recommends the variance be granted to allow for 29percent of lot coverage.

To:
From:
Subject:
Date:

City of Guthrie Board of Adjustment
Dan Kassik, Planning Director
Staff Report- BOA Application 20-003
December 7, 2020

APPLICANT:

Elijah Morris – Honey Homes, LLC

LOCATION:

524 N. Division St.

REQUEST:

A request for a variance to Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.7 (Yard
Requirements) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for a street side setback in the R-1
(Single family Dwelling District) to allow for a 5-foot street side setback whereas
the code requires a 15-foot street side setback for a property

NOTIFICATION:

Notice was published in the Guthrie News Leader on December 2, 2020, and 44
notification letters were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property.

DISCUSSION:
The lot is currently vacant. The applicant is proposing to build a single-family residence on the property.
The property is a typical 7,000 sq. ft. (50’x140’) lot for the area. The property is located on a corner which
causes the issue for setbacks. An interior lot is only required to have a 5-foot setback on each side
providing for 40-feet in width for development. However, a corner lot requires that the street side setback
be 15-feet and the interior side setback be 5-feet, thus a corner lot has the buildable width reduced to a 30foot-wide buildable area.
The proposed home is 37-feet wide in the front and 35-feet wide in the rear. On the typical interior lot
there would be no issue for the home to be built. The property being located on a corner and thus a larger
required setback is causing a hardship that otherwise is not present with the typical lot of the area.
The vast majority of homes in the area were built prior to the existing zoning code. The lot to the west
(other corner lot) is developed with a home. The home appears to be built with a 5-foot setback on the
street side. Approval of the variance will not cause an issue in terms of consistency within the area. The
variance will allow the proposed home to be consistent with the existing development patterns of the area.
RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the above discussion, Staff finds that the strict application of the zoning code does create an
unnecessary hardship for the applicant, thus Staff recommends the variance be granted to allow for 5-foot
street side setbacks.

To:
From:
Subject:
Date:

City of Guthrie Board of Adjustment
Dan Kassik, Planning Director
Staff Report- BOA Application 20-004
December 7, 2020

APPLICANT:

Elijah Morris – Honey Homes, LLC

LOCATION:

515 N. Division St.

REQUEST:

A request for a variance to Article IV, Section 7, Subsection 7.8 (Intensity of Use,
Lot Width, Coverage and Height Regulations) of the Guthrie Zoning Code for lot
coverage within the R-1 (Single family Dwelling District) to allow for 32-percent
lot coverage whereas the code allows 25-percent lot coverage for a property

NOTIFICATION:

Notice was published in the Guthrie News Leader on December 2, 2020, and 31
notification letters were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property.

DISCUSSION:
The applicant is looking to build a new single-family residence on the lot. The property is 3,500 sq. ft. lot
and the building footprint is approximately 1,120 sq. ft. The zoning code maximum is 25-percent of the
total lot size and the applicant is proposing a lot coverage of 32-percent.
The minimum lot size for in the R-1 zoning district is 6,000 sq. ft., thus the subject lot is an undersized
lot; however, the lot is as originally platted and previously had a home built on the property. Any lot that
is undersized but has been developed is considered a legal lot of record and are considered legal nonconforming for purposes of development. The aspects that do not maintain legal non-conforming status
are the bulk standards (setbacks, lot coverage, building height, etc.)
The Zoning Code does not take into account these smaller lots that can be legally developed. Thus, there
are usually issues relating to the bulk standards when development occurs.
The proposed home is in character with the neighborhood and not a case to where the applicant is trying
to develop too large a house for the property. The undersize of the parcel plays a factor in the lot coverage
as a typical lot in the area (7,000 sq. ft.) would accommodate the home without an issue. The undersized
parcel is not self-imposed by the applicant and the undersized parcels causes a hardship for the applicant.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the above discussion, Staff finds that the strict application of the zoning code does create an
unnecessary hardship for the applicant, thus Staff recommends the variance be granted to allow for 32percent of lot coverage.

